commitments. As of 30 June 2007, non-cash loans, commitments for credit card limits and
commitments for cheque payments are YTL 4,400,994, YTL 2,459,213 and YTL 511,603, respectively
(31 December 2006: YTL 4,210,817, YTL 2,146,292 and YTL 431,925, respectively). These items are
reflected in the off-balance sheet accounts.

1.2 Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items including those referred to below

1.2.1 Guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances and other letters of credit which can be counted as
 financial collateral

As of 30 June 2007, the DFS Group has letters of guarantee amounting to YTL 2,828,827, bills of
exchange and acceptances amounting to YTL 103,175, and guarantees and sureties on letters of credit
amounting to YTL 1,259,223. There are also other guarantees and sureties amounting to YTL 209,769.

As of 31 December 2006, the DFS Group has letters of guarantee amounting to YTL 2,903,222, bills
of exchange and acceptances amounting to YTL 142,409, and guarantees and sureties amounting to
YTL 1,086,692. There are other guarantees and sureties amounting to YTL 78,494.

1.2.2 Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

 Current Period Prior Period
Provisional Letters of Guarantee 211,031 189,818
Final Letters of Guarantee 2,006,805 2,121,361
Letters of Guarantee for advances 440,524 391,104
Letters of Guarantee given to Customs Offices 105,916 145,929
Other Letters of Guarantee 64,551 55,010
Total 2,828,827 2,903,222

2. Non-cash loans
 Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans Given for Cash Loan Risks 130,882 121,336
With Original Maturity of 1 Year or Less  95,175 58,787
With Original Maturity of More Than 1 Year 35,707 62,549

Other Non-Cash Loans 4,270,112 4,089,481
Total 4,400,994 4,210,817

 Denizbank Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries  Convenience Translation of Consolidated Financial
Consolidated Financial Report as of 30 June 2007   Report Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 3.I.2

 (Currency: Thousands of YTL - New Turkish Lira)

 54

3. Sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans

Current Period Prior Period
YTL (%) YTL (%) YTL (%) YTL (%)

Agricultural 12,688  0.90 50,350 1.68 12,812  1.00 45,867  1.57

Farming and Cattle 12,492  0.89 46,637  1.56 12,302  0.96 38,636  1.32
Forestry 5  0.00 3,713  0.12 266  0.02 7,055  0.24
Fishing 191  0.01 -- 0.00 244  0.02 176  0.01

Manufacturing 303,591  21.58 1,194,942  39.92 355,187  27.78 1,093,205  37.28
Mining  84,587  6.01 514,629  17.19 81,441  6.37 421,578  14.38
Production 213,839  15.20 637,943  21.31 267,251  20.90 648,985  22.13
Electric, gas and water 5,165  0.37 42,370  1.42 6,495  0.51 22,642  0.77

Construction 482,073  34.27 825,655  27.57 408,511  31.95 733,965  25.03
Services 470,864  33.48 856,493  28.60 398,172  31.14 979,915  33.42

Wholesale and retail trade 350,439  24.91 363,040  12.12 271,094  21.20 498,757  17.01
Hotel, food and beverage
   services 12,624  0.90 45,133  1.51 13,156  1.03 25,520  0.87
Transportation and
   telecommunication 51,461  3.66 267,395  8.93 53,328  4.17 256,625  8.75
Financial institutions 34,889  2.48 176,026  5.88 38,430  3.01 196,319  6.70
Real estate and renting
   services 76  0.01 -- 0.00 72  0.01 21  0.00
Self-employment services -- 0.00 58  0.00 -- 0.00 56  0.00
Education services 1,028  0.07 97  0.00 1,557  0.12 606  0.02
Health and social services 20,347  1.45 4,744  0.16 20,535  1.60 2,011  0.07

Other 137,462  9.77 66,876  2.23 103,938  8.13 79,245  2.70
Total  1,406,678  100.00 2,994,316  100.00 1,278,620  100.00 2,932,197  100.00

4. Information about the first and second group of non-cash loans

   I. Group II. Group
   YTL FC YTL FC
Letters of guarantee 1,397,911  1,413,461  8,767  8,690
Bank acceptances -- 103,919  -- --
Letters of credit -- 1,258,480  -- --
Endorsements -- -- -- --
Underwriting commitments  -- -- -- --
Factoring commitments -- -- -- --
Other commitments and contingencies -- 209,440  -- 326
Total 1,397,911  2,985,300  8,767  9,016

 Denizbank Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries  Convenience Translation of Consolidated Financial
Consolidated Financial Report as of 30 June 2007   Report Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 3.I.2

 (Currency: Thousands of YTL - New Turkish Lira)

 55

IV. Information on disclosures related to consolidated income statement

1. Interest income

1.1 Information on interest income received from loans

   Current Period Prior Period
   YTL FC YTL (*) FC
Short Term 307,303  39,520  241,318  36,574
Medium and Long Term 220,258  71,349  123,018  52,140
Loans Under Follow-Up 7,934  -- 3,282  --
Source Utilization Support Fund -- -- -- --
Total 535,495  110,869  367,618  88,714

 * Foreign exchange differences of foreign currency-indexed loans are included in “Interest Income on Loans” in the prior
 period.

1.2 Information on interest income received from banks

   Current Period Prior Period
   YTL FC YTL FC
Central Bank of Turkey -- 1,777  579  --
Domestic Banks 754  8,956  2,071  6,905
Foreign Banks 226  41,746  1,231  23,907
Foreign Branches -- -- -- --
Total 980  52,479  3,881  30,812

1.3 Information on interest income received from associates and subsidiaries

 Current Period Prior Period
Interest Received from Associates and Subsidiaries -- --

2. Interest expense

2.1 Information on interest expense related to funds borrowed

   Current Period Prior Period
   YTL FC YTL FC
Banks 16,212  64,867  22,632  69,418
Central Bank of Turkey -- -- -- --
Domestic Banks 8,937  2,136  8,636  528
Foreign Banks 7,275  62,731  13,996  68,890
Foreign Branches -- -- -- --
Other Institutions -- -- -- --

Total 16,212  64,867  22,632  69,418

2.2 Information on interest expense paid to associates and subsidiaries

 Current Period Prior Period
Interest Paid to Associates and Subsidiaries 138  2

 Denizbank Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries  Convenience Translation of Consolidated Financial
Consolidated Financial Report as of 30 June 2007   Report Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 3.I.2

 (Currency: Thousands of YTL - New Turkish Lira)

 56

3. Trading income / loss (net)

  Current
Period

Prior
Period

Profit 2,032,692  3,531,875
Capital Market Transactions: 91,443  149,386
   Derivatives and Financial Trans.  80,754  131,352
   Other 10,689  18,034
Foreign Exchange Gain 1,941,249  3,382,489
Loss (-)  2,032,036  3,547,761
Capital Market Transactions: 149,017  75,648
   Derivatives and Financial Trans.  144,487  66,129
   Other 4,530  9,519
Foreign Exchange Loss 1,883,019  3,472,113
Total 656  (15,886)

4. Other operating income

  Current
Period

Prior
Period

 Reversal from prior year provisions 33,722  17,370
 Income from customers for banking services  22,417  24,307
 Communication income 5,522  5,680
 Assets held for sale 73  1,068
 Other 9,832  18,850

Total 71,566  67,275

5. Provision expenses on loans and other receivables
   Current

Period
Prior

Period
Specific Provisions on Loans and Other Receivables:  53,610  39,008

Loans and Receivables in Group III  -- 404
Loans and Receivables in Group IV   2,523  81
Loans and Receivables in Group V  51,087  38,523

Non-performing commissions and other receivables  -- --
General Provision Expenses  11,578  9,537
Provision for Possible Losses  -- 997
Foreign Exchange Losses on Foreign Currency

Indexed Loans   -- --

Impairment Losses on Securities:  1,878  32,884
Trading securities  1,384  29,495
Investment Securities Available-for-Sale  494  3,389

Other Impairment Losses:  -- --
Associates  -- --
Subsidiaries  -- --
Joint Ventures  -- --
Investment Securities Held-to-Maturity  -- --

Other  1,791  558